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Directors’ Report
For the Quarter and Nine months ended March 31, 2024

The Directors of Indus Motor Company (IMC) Limited are pleased to present the unaudited 
Company accounts for the Quarter and Nine months ended March 31, 2024. 

Pakistan’s Automobile Industry

During the nine months of the current fiscal year 2023-24, the economy continued to face 
challenges due to a high fiscal deficit, elevated inflation rates, increased energy and fuel costs, 
high interest rates, and foreign debt repayments. These economic challenges, coupled with 
high duties and taxes on vehicles and limited availability of auto finance, have resulted in a 
subdued auto sector compared to the previous year. Notably, duties and taxes on price of 
vehicles above 2000cc have risen from 30% to 50%, nearly doubling from the previous year. 
Supply chain disruptions have also continued to impact the auto sector adversely. Automotive 
financing in the new CKD market declined by 59% during the nine-month period compared to 
the same period last year, primarily due to high interest rates and restrictive financing conditions.

As a consequence of these factors, the auto-sector operated at only 35% of its production 
capacity during the nine-month period, the lowest in the last decade, leading to frequent plant 
shutdowns by manufacturers.

Pakistan Automotive Manufacturers Association 

During the nine months period, the total sales of members of the Pakistan Automotive 
Manufacturers Association (PAMA) for locally manufactured Passenger Cars (PC) and Light 
Commercial Vehicles (LCV) decreased by 38% to 69,078 units, compared to 110,898 units sold 
in the corresponding period last year. PAMA members’ total production of locally manufactured 
PCs and LCVs for the period also decreased by 39% to 70,214 units, compared to 114,259 
units produced in the corresponding period last year. Import of used cars increased by 610% 
during the nine-months period, reaching around 27,852 units compared to around 3,924 
units in the same period last year. If this trend persists, PAMA members anticipate a significant 
adverse effect on the volume of locally manufactured vehicles.

Company Review

Combined sales of Completely Knocked Down (CKD) and Completely Built-up Units (CBU) 
vehicles of the Company for the nine-months period ended March 31, 2024, decreased by 
47% to 13,922 units, compared to 26,055 units sold during the same period last year. The 
Company’s market share in the overall market stood at approximately 20% with respect to 
PAMA for the nine months of the year ended March 31, 2024. The Company produced 13,217 
vehicles during the said period, registering a 51% decrease compared to 26,848 units produced 
in the same period last year. The decline in production was primarily attributed to low demand 
and supply chain challenges.
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INDUS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024

Directors’ Report
For the Quarter and Nine months ended March 31, 2024

The Company’s net sales turnover for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2024, decreased 
to Rs. 98.23 billion, compared to Rs. 135.03 billion in the same period last year, while profit 
after tax increased to Rs. 9.41 billion, as against Rs. 5.84 billion achieved in the same period 
last year. The Company’s net profits increased mainly due to a reduction in import material 
costs resulting from a positive exchange rate movement of PKR against US$ and JPY, along 
with cost reduction efforts and additional localization. During the third quarter, the company 
launched the Toyota Corolla Cross, the country’s first locally manufactured Hybrid Electric 
Vehicle (HEV) with the highest-ever localized content, also contributing to the positive results. 
This initiative supports the government’s efforts to adopt cleaner and more efficient vehicles to 
reduce pollution and fuel imports. 

During the third quarter, the Company received various accolades such as The Professionals 
Network (TPN) lauded IMC with awards, leading in the categories of Clean Energy Transition and 
Community Impact, while the company won the award under the CSR initiatives category by 
The National Forum for Environment & Health (NFEH) in a private ceremony held in Islamabad. 
In March 2024, the Federal Board of Revenue also awarded the company with the “Highest 
Taxpayer Award” for the fiscal year 2021-22, to the CEO of the Company, presented by the 
Prime Minister of Pakistan, Mr. Shahbaz Sharif.

The Earnings Per Share (EPS) of the company for the nine months ended March 31, 2024, 
stood at Rs. 119.67, compared to Rs. 74.35 reported in the same period last year. The Board of 
Directors is pleased to declare a Third Interim cash dividend of Rs. 34 per share for the quarter, 
compared to Rs. 24.40 per share for the same quarter last year. During the period, transactions 
with related parties as disclosed in the financial statements were carried out in the ordinary 
course of business.

Subsequent to the period end, with effect from April 1, 2024, Mr. Victor Cheyi Lin was appointed 
in place of Mr. Yoshihiro Ikegame, as Alternate Director to Mr. Akihiro Murakami. The Board 
acknowledges the valuable contribution made by the outgoing Alternate Director, Mr. Yoshihiro 
Ikegame, and expresses sincere gratitude on behalf of the Company. The Board warmly 
welcomes Mr. Victor Cheyi Lin as Alternate Director to Mr. Akihiro Murakami.

Near-Term Business Outlook

The financial year 2023-24 will define Pakistan’s future political and economic trajectory. 
Effective management of this crucial period by the newly elected government after the general 
elections is essential in steering Pakistan towards a path of stability and growth. Continued 
challenges in the upcoming periods, such as structural reforms, increase in duties and taxes, 
privatization of state-owned entities, and curbing circular debt, are critical conditions for the 
new IMF program. Import compression may also persist due to sluggish economic growth, 
and in the event of economic recovery, a balance of payment crisis may arise unless exports or 
remittances increase. 
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Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

We request the Government of Pakistan to sustain the policy incentives announced in the 
AIDEP 21-26 (Automotive Industry Development and Export Plan 2021-26) for Hybrid Electric 
Vehicles to maintain foreign investors’ confidence and encourage further investment, thereby 
reducing the fuel import bill of vehicles along with promoting a clean environment.

Auto sector volumes are expected to remain relatively low in the upcoming quarters compared 
to previous year volumes unless specific measures are taken by the Government. The import 
of used cars has normalized due to relaxation of import and taxation regimes. However, locally 
manufactured vehicles are subject to consistent rises in duties and taxes, posing a serious 
concern for the industry. Furthermore, Pakistan’s existing taxation system continues to 
overburden the automotive industry with higher duties and taxes, contributing to the decline in 
volumes alongside the deteriorating economic situation. Any further hikes in duties and taxes 
will be detrimental to the auto industry and reduce overall revenue to the Government from 
this sector. Addressing industry concerns and implementing equitable taxation policies will 
be essential for fostering a fair and sustainable tax system that supports volume growth and 
promotes the localization of parts in Pakistan to save foreign exchange. 

Acknowledgment

We are grateful to our customers for their continued trust and patronage of our products and 
wish to acknowledge the dedicated efforts of the Company’s employees, vendors, dealers, and 
all business partners, even during these challenging and unprecedented times. We extend our 
gratitude to all our stakeholders and shareholders who have always supported the Company.

We bow to the Almighty and pray for His blessings and guidance.

On behalf of the Board of Directors.

April 26, 2024
Karachi.

Directors’ Report
For the Quarter and Nine months ended March 31, 2024

Shinji Yanagi
Vice Chairman & Director 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position
As at March 31, 2024

Note March 31  June 30, 
2024 2023

 (Unaudited)  (Audited) 
---------------(Rupees in ‘000)-----------------

ASSETS
Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 4  23,963,327  24,375,442 
Intangible assets  86,057  122,240 
Long-term loans and advances  61,663  76,460 
Long-term deposits  10,020  10,020 
Deferred taxation - net  1,432,878  -   

 25,553,945  24,584,162 
Current Assets
Stores and spares  785,963  643,248 
Stock-in-trade  24,149,076  28,733,390 
Trade debts - unsecured  3,925,658  886,064 
Loans and advances  1,661,655  14,968,126 
Short-term prepayments  132,813  64,510 
Accrued return  154,599  285,108 
Other receivables  2,011,182  2,188,943 
Short-term investments 5  76,120,476  44,148,189 
Cash and bank balances  7,675,132  6,262,571 

 116,616,554  98,180,149 
TOTAL ASSETS 142,170,499  122,764,311 

 
EQUITY

Share Capital 

Authorised capital  5,000,000  5,000,000 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital  786,000  786,000 
Reserves  63,447,729  59,283,912 

 64,233,729  60,069,912 

LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
Long-term loan 6  209,908  239,895 
Deferred revenue  15,697  2,500 
Deferred taxation - net  -    311,303 

 225,605  553,698 

Current Liabilities
Current portion of long-term loan 6  39,983  39,983 
Current portion of deferred revenue  1,768  691 
Unclaimed dividend  153,341  153,341 
Unpaid dividend  4,609,911  3,512,068 
Trade and other payables  36,074,285  41,033,604 
Warranty obligations  4,307,326  2,189,635 
Advances from customers and dealers  23,387,073  9,736,394 
Taxation - net  9,137,478  5,474,985 

 77,711,165  62,140,701 

 77,936,770  62,694,399
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  142,170,499  122,764,311 

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 7

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Mohammad Ibadullah
 Chief Financial Officer 

Shinji Yanagi
Vice Chairman & Director
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INDUS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024

Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss 
For the Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024 (Unaudited)					   

Nine months ended Quarter ended

March 31 March 31

Note 2024 2023 2024 2023

--------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ---------------------------------

Revenue from contracts with customers 8  98,232,280  135,032,743  47,321,844  48,199,211 

Cost of sales 9  (86,555,414)  (134,835,759)  (40,363,531)  (45,154,048)

Gross profit  11,676,866  196,984  6,958,313  3,045,163 

Distribution expenses  (3,566,214)  (1,171,369)  (2,502,526)  (448,559)

Administrative expenses  (1,714,163)  (1,599,617)  (524,070)  (584,494)

Other operating expenses  (53,981)  (196,424)  (2,019)  (70,407)

 (5,334,358)  (2,967,410)  (3,028,615)  (1,103,460)

 6,342,508  (2,770,426)  3,929,698  1,941,703 

Workers’ Profit Participation Fund

   and Workers’ Welfare Fund  (711,068)  (175,465)  (400,468)  (98,732)

Profit / (loss) from operations  5,631,440  (2,945,891)  3,529,230  1,842,971 

Other income 11  9,421,176  11,653,195  4,105,719  3,035,673 

 15,052,616  8,707,304  7,634,949  4,878,644 

Finance cost  (91,324)  (109,535)  (29,009)  (40,810)

Profit before taxation  14,961,292  8,597,769  7,605,940  4,837,834 

Taxation  (5,554,856)  (2,753,804)  (3,156,553)  (1,621,382)

Profit after taxation  9,406,436  5,843,965  4,449,387  3,216,452 

-------------------------- (Rupees) --------------------------

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rupees) 119.67  74.35 56.61  40.92 

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.				  

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Mohammad Ibadullah
 Chief Financial Officer 

Shinji Yanagi
Vice Chairman & Director
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Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income 
For the Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024 (Unaudited)					   

Nine months ended Quarter ended

March 31 March 31

2024 2023 2024 2023

-------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ------------------------------

Profit after taxation for the period  9,406,436 5,843,965  4,449,387 3,216,452

Items that may be reclassified subsequently
  to profit or loss -  - -  - 

Items that will not be subsequently reclassified
 to profit or loss -  - -  - 

Total comprehensive income for the period  9,406,436 5,843,965  4,449,387 3,216,452

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Mohammad Ibadullah
 Chief Financial Officer 

Shinji Yanagi
Vice Chairman & Director
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INDUS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024

Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows
For the Nine Months ended March 31, 2024 (Unaudited)					   

Note Nine months ended
March 31

2024 2023
------------(Rupees in ‘000)-----------

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from /(used in) operations 12  39,411,698  (110,557,698)
Net increase /(decrease)  in long-term loans and advances  14,797  (46,901)
Workers' profit participation fund paid  (240,000)  -   
Workers' Welfare Fund paid  (334,983)  (509,052)
Compensation paid on advances received from customers  (1,837,339)  (1,826,556)
Increase in long term portion of deferred revenue  13,197  -   
Interest paid on loan  (6,473)  (11,347)
Income tax paid  (3,636,544)  (4,428,837)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities	  33,384,353  (117,380,389)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets  (4,121,735)  (8,242,572)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment  174,769  75,707 
Interest received on bank deposits and Term Deposit Receipts  1,298,270  2,012,001 
Net proceeds from in Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs)  7,794,310  4,210,889 
Interest received on Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs)  563,448  1,197,086 
Gain on trade of Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs)  1,998,220  1,020,629 
Net (Investments in)/ proceeds from trade in Market Treasury Bills  (2,720,757)  36,214,805 
Net (Investments in)/ proceeds from trade in listed mutual fund units  (16,058,390)  7,618,506 
Dividend Income from listed mutual fund units  2,103,738  2,147,020 
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from investing activities	  (8,968,128)  46,254,071 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITY

Dividend paid  (4,144,779)  (587,668)
Loans repaid during the period  (29,987)  (1,091,464)
Short-term loan received  -    2,794,837 
Net cash (outflow)/ inflow on financing activities	  (4,174,766)  1,115,705 

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the period  20,241,459  (70,010,613)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  24,806,124  92,396,887 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 13  45,047,583  22,386,274 

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Mohammad Ibadullah
 Chief Financial Officer 

Shinji Yanagi
Vice Chairman & Director
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Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024 (Unaudited)					   

Share 
capital

Reserves

TotalIssued, 
subscribed and 

paid-up

Capital Revenue

Share premium General reserve
Unappro-

priated profit
Sub - Total

---------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ----------------------------------------------------

Balance as at July 1, 2022 786,000 196,500 43,951,050 9,077,526 53,225,076 54,011,076 

Total comprehensive income for the nine month
ended March 31, 2023  -  -  5,843,965  5,843,965  5,843,965 

Transfer to general reserve for the year ended 
June 30, 2022 appropriated subsequent to year end  - 8,000,000 (8,000,000)  -  - 

Transactions with owners

Final dividend @ 32.5% for the year ended June 30, 2022
declared subsequent to year end (Rs.3.25 per ordinary share)  -  - (255,450) (255,450) (255,450)

Interim dividend @ 82% during the period ended
September 30, 2022 (Rs.8.2 per ordinary share)  -  - (644,520) (644,520) (644,520)

Interim dividend @ 102% during the half year ended
 December 31, 2022 (Rs.10.2 per ordinary share)  -  -  (801,720)  (801,720)  (801,720)

Balance as at March 31, 2023	 786,000 196,500 51,951,050 5,219,801 57,367,351 58,153,351

Balance as at July 1, 2023 786,000  196,500  51,951,050  7,136,362  59,283,913  60,069,913 

Total comprehensive income for the nine month
ended March 31, 2024  -    -    9,406,436  9,406,436  9,406,436 

Transfer to general reserve for the year ended 
June 30, 2023 appropriated subsequent to year end  -    4,000,000  (4,000,000)  -    -   

Transactions with owners
Final dividend @ 290% for the year ended June 30, 2023

 declared subsequent to year end (Rs 29 per ordinary share)  -    -    (2,279,400)  (2,279,400)  (2,279,400)

Interim dividend @245% declared during the period ended
 September 30, 2023 (Rs 24.5 per ordinary share)  -    -    (1,925,700)  (1,925,700)  (1,925,700)

Interim dividend @ 132% during the half year ended
 December 31, 2023 (Rs 13.2 per ordinary share)  -    -    (1,037,520)  (1,037,520)  (1,037,520)

Balance as at March 31, 2024	 786,000 196,500  55,951,050  7,300,178  63,447,729  64,233,729 

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Mohammad Ibadullah
 Chief Financial Officer 

Shinji Yanagi
Vice Chairman & Director
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INDUS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024

Notes to and Forming Part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements							        
For the Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024 (Unaudited)					   

1	 THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

	 Indus Motor Company Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan as a public company limited 
by shares in December 1989 under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now, the Companies Act, 
2017) and started commercial production in May 1993. The shares of the Company are quoted on the 
Pakistan Stock Exchange.

	 The Company was formed in accordance with the terms of a Joint Venture agreement concluded 
amongst certain House of Habib companies, Toyota Motor Corporation and Toyota Tsusho Corporation 
for the purposes of assembling, progressive manufacturing and marketing of Toyota vehicles. The 
Company also acts as the sole distributor of Toyota and Daihatsu vehicles in Pakistan and has a license 
for assembling, progressive manufacturing and marketing of Toyota vehicles in Pakistan.

	 The registered office and factory of the Company is situated at Plot No. NWZ/1/P-1, Port Qasim Industrial 
Estate, Bin Qasim, Karachi.

2	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1	 Statement of compliance						      	

	 These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the   accounting 
and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting which comprise of:

	 -	 International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 
(the Act); and

						    
	 -	 provisions of and directives issued under the Act.						   

					   
	 Where provisions of or directives issued under the Act differ with the requirements of IAS 34, the provisions 

of and directives issued under the Act have been followed.

	 These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required 
in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial 
statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2023.

2.2	 Change in accounting standards, interpretations and amendments to published accounting 
and reporting standards

	 (a)	 Amendments to published accounting and reporting standards which became effective 
during the period

		  There were certain amendments to the accounting and reporting standards which became mandatory 
for the Company during the period. However, the amendments did not have any significant impact 
on the Company's financial reporting and, therefore, have not been disclosed in these condensed 
interim financial statements.
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements							        
For the Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024 (Unaudited)					   

	 (b)	 Standards, interpretations and amendments to published accounting and reporting 
standards that are not yet effective

		  There are certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to the accounting and reporting 
standards that will be mandatory for the Company's annual accounting periods beginning on or after 
July 1, 2024. However, these amendments will not have any significant impact on the Company’s 
financial reporting and, therefore, have not been disclosed in these condensed interim financial 
statements.

2.3	 The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these condensed 
interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the annual audited 
financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2023.

3.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK 
MANAGEMENT

	 The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements requires management to make 
estimates, assumptions and use judgments that affect the application of accounting policies and 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and income and expenses. Actual results may differ from 
these estimates, assumptions and judgments. Estimates, assumptions and judgements are continually 
evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including reasonable expectations of 
future events. 

	 Judgments and estimates made by the management in the preparation of these condensed interim 
financial statements are consistant with those applied in the annual audited financial statements of the 
Company as at and for the year ended June 30, 2023.

	 The Company's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in 
the annual audited financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended June 30, 2023.

 March 31 June 30, 
2024 2023

(Un-audited) (Audited)
4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT  ----------(Rupees in ‘000)--------- 

Operating assets  22,095,668  18,766,047 
Capital work-in-progress  1,867,659  5,609,395 

 23,963,327  24,375,442 
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INDUS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024

Notes to and Forming Part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements							        
For the Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024 (Unaudited)					   

4.1 Details of additions and disposals during the period are as follows:

Additions Disposals
(at cost) (at cost)

Nine months ended Nine months ended
March 31 March 31

2024 2023 2024 2023
---------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ----------------------------- 

Tangible -  Owned 
    

Buildings on leasehold land:
- Factory  322,177  220,462  -    -   
- Others  110,707  52,969  -    -   

Plant and machinery  2,270,413  878,498  92,929  33,958 
Motor vehicles  239,006  278,461  135,100  85,544 
Furniture and fixtures  47,605  29,508  -    -   
Office equipment  25,456  11,622  97  -   
Computers and related accessories  29,301  22,525  9,983  50,553 
Tools and equipment  343,006  9,541  43,968  2,577 
Jigs, moulds and related equipment  4,455,047  -    386,261  -   

 7,842,719  1,503,586  668,338  172,632 

Intangible assets       
Computer software  20,738  406  -   87,598 

4.1.1 Additions to owned assets include transfers from capital work-in-progress amounting to Rs 7,517.994 million 
(March 31, 2023: Rs 1,148.625 million).

Note March 31 June 30, 
2024 2023

(Un-audited) (Audited)
5 SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS --------------(Rupees in ‘000)-------------

At amortized cost
Government securities
  - Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs)   -    7,794,310 
Term Deposit Receipts (TDRs) 5.1  25,000,000 -

 
At fair value through profit or loss
Government securities
  - Market Treasury Bills (T-Bills) 5.2  17,310,870  18,801,975 
  Listed Mutual Fund Units  33,809,606  17,551,904 

 76,120,476  44,148,189 

5.1 These TDRs carry profit at rates ranging between 21.70% to 23.50% per annum (March 31, 2023: 20.25% per 
annum). These TDRs have varying maturities ranging between April 1, 2024 to April 17, 2024. 

5.2 The yield on these securities ranges between 20.39% to 21.84% per annum (March 31, 2023: 17.91% to 
20.99% per annum). These securities have varying maturities ranging between May 2, 2024 to October 17, 2024.
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements							        
For the Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024 (Unaudited)					   

Note March 31 June 30, 
2024 2023

(Un-audited) (Audited)
--------------(Rupees in ‘000)-------------

6 LONG-TERM LOAN

Loan under refinance scheme for renewable energy 6.1  249,891  279,878 

Less: Current Portion  (39,983)  (39,983)
 209,908  239,895 

6.1	 This represents loan obtained under the SBP financing scheme for investment in Plant and Machinery 
for renewable energy projects. During the period, the Company had repaid amount of Rs 29.987 million 
(March 31, 2023: Rs 29.987 million). The financing was made in six tranches. The first tranch carries mark-
up at the rate of 3.25% (March 31,2023: 3.25%) per annum whereas the remaining five tranches carry 
markup at the rate of 4.25% per annum (March 31, 2023: 4.25%) and is secured by way of hypothecation 
charge over plant and machinery. The loan is repayable on a quarterly basis in 40 equal installments and 
the first repayment was made on September 12, 2020.

7.	 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
	
7.1	 Contingencies	
					   
7.1.1	 The status of contingencies as disclosed in annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended 

June 30, 2023 has remained unchanged.						    
		
7.1.2	 As at March 31, 2024 the claims not acknowledged as debts by the company aggregate to Rs 4,646.954 

million (June 30, 2023: Rs 3,081.169 million).							     
			 

7.1.3	 Commitments in respect of outstanding bank guarantees as at March 31, 2024 amounted to Rs 
15,290.953 million (June 30, 2023: Rs 21,982.926 million). This includes an amount of Rs 8,751.961  
million (June 30, 2023: Rs 8,261.406 million) in respect of bank guarantees from Habib Metropolitan Bank 
Limited - a related party.								         

	
7.2	 Commitments	
					   
7.2.1	 Commitments in respect of capital expenditure as at March 31, 2024 aggregate to Rs 604.570 million 

(June 30, 2023: Rs 2,384.215 million).							     
					   

7.2.2	 Commitments in respect of letters of credit, other than for capital expenditure, as at March 31, 2024 
amounted to Rs 23,086.316 million (June 30, 2023: Rs 20,900.590 million). The above letters of credit 
include an amount of Rs 2,523.515 million (June 30, 2023: Rs 10,471.836 million) availed from Habib 
Metropolitan Bank Limited a related party.							     
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INDUS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024

Notes to and Forming Part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements							        
For the Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024 (Unaudited)					   

 
Nine months ended Quarter ended

March 31 March 31
2024 2023 2024 2023

------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-----------------------------

8 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS 
   WITH CUSTOMERS

Manufacturing
Manufactured goods sales  92,518,713  130,560,439  45,431,530  46,346,093 
Commission  (1,738,038)  (2,831,222)  (930,180)  (780,733)
Discounts  (21,755)  (37,139)  (7,053)  (14,304)
Compensation on advances
    from customers  (19,447)  (1,911,443)  (19,447)  (210,920)
Net sales  90,739,473  125,780,635  44,474,850  45,340,136 

Trading
Trading goods sales  8,162,275  10,087,455  3,108,787  3,139,476 
Commission  (83,221)  (145,365)  (32,371)  (55,978)
Discounts  (586,247)  (689,982)  (229,423)  (224,423)
Net sales  7,492,807  9,252,108  2,846,994  2,859,075 

Revenue from contracts  
  with customers

 98,232,280  135,032,743  47,321,844  48,199,211 

9 COST OF SALES

Manufacturing  81,776,741  128,002,102  38,538,106  43,109,594 
Trading  4,778,673  6,833,657  1,825,425  2,044,454 

 86,555,414  134,835,759  40,363,531  45,154,048 
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements							        
For the Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024 (Unaudited)					   

10. SEGMENT REPORTING

  
Nine months ended March 31, 2024 Nine months ended March 31, 2023

Manufacturing Trading Total Manufacturing Trading Total
------------------------------------------------------ (Rupees in ‘000) ---------------------------------------------------------- 

Net sales  90,739,473  7,492,807  98,232,280 125,780,635 9,252,108  135,032,743 
      

Gross profit / (loss) 8,962,732 2,714,134  11,676,866  (2,221,467) 2,418,451  196,984

Profit / (loss) from 
operations 3,154,351 2,477,089 5,631,440  (5,186,644) 2,240,753  (2,945,891)

  
Quarter ended March 31, 2024 Quarter ended March 31, 2023

Manufacturing Trading Total Manufacturing Trading Total
------------------------------------------------------ (Rupees in ‘000) ---------------------------------------------------------- 

Net sales  44,474,850  2,846,994  47,321,844  45,340,136 2,859,075 48,199,211
      

Gross profit  5,936,745  1,021,568  6,958,313 2,230,542 814,621 3,045,163

Profit from 
  operations  2,544,194  985,037  3,529,230 1,090,148 752,823 1,842,971

 
 Nine months ended

March 31
2024 2023

--------------(Rupees in '000)--------------

11 OTHER INCOME

Return on bank deposits  1,167,761  1,823,958 
Net gain on investment in listed mutual funds units  199,312  98,369 
Dividend income from listed mutual fund units  2,103,738  2,147,020 
Interest income on Pakistan Investment Bonds  563,449  1,197,087 
Gain on trade of investment in Pakistan Investment Bonds  1,998,220  1,020,629 
Net gain on investment in Market Treasury Bills  1,959,239  4,378,556 
Agency Commission income - net of expenses  21,021  19,476 
Gain on disposal of operating fixed assets  106,547  14,147 
Unclaimed liabilities written back  906,529  489,696 
Others  395,360  464,257 

 9,421,176  11,653,195 
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INDUS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024

Notes to and Forming Part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements							        
For the Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024 (Unaudited)					   

 
Note Nine months ended 

March 31
2024 2023

---------(Rupees in '000)--------

12. CASH GENERATED FROM / (UTILISED IN) OPERATIONS 

Profit before taxation  14,961,292  8,597,769 

Adjustment for non-cash charges and other items:
Depreciation  4,444,092  2,606,456 
Amortization  57,718  50,248 
Provision for doubtful debts  403,899  17,907 
Gain on disposal of operating fixed assets  (106,547)  (14,147)
Net unrealised loss on foreign exchange contracts - fair value hedge  -    195,896 
Return on bank deposits  (1,167,761)  (1,823,958)
Interest income on Pakistan Investment Bonds  (563,449)  (1,197,087)
Gain on trade of investment in Pakistan Investment Bonds  (1,998,220)  (1,020,629)
Net gain on investment in Market Treasury Bills  (1,959,239)  (4,378,556)
Net gain against investments in listed mutual fund units  (199,312)  (98,369)
Dividend income from listed mutual fund units  (2,103,738)  (2,147,020)
Charge in respect of Workers’ Profit Participation Fund  384,032  -   
Charge in respect of Workers’ Welfare Fund  327,036  175,465 
Interest expense on loans  8,232  12,271 
Compensation on advances received from customers  19,447  1,911,443 
Working capital changes 12.1  26,904,216  (113,445,387)

 39,411,698  (110,557,698)

12.1 Working capital changes

Decrease / (Increase)  in current assets	

Stores and spares  (142,714)  (51,347)
Stock-in-trade  4,584,321  (313,150)
Trade debts  (3,443,492)  1,061,410 
Loans and advances  13,306,470  (26,809,763)
Short-term prepayments  (68,303)  (36,463)
Other receivables  33,729  153,873 

 14,270,011  (25,995,440)
Increase / (Decrease) in current liabilities	

Trade and other payables  (1,017,551)  3,462,259 
Current portion of deferred revenue  1,077  328 
Advances from customers and dealers  13,650,679  (90,885,407)
Gas Infrastructure Development Cess Payable  -    (27,127)

 12,634,205  (87,449,947)
 26,904,216  (113,445,387)

13. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Term Deposit Receipts  25,000,000  5,000,000 
Government Securities - Market Treasury Bills  12,372,451  13,883,838 
Cash and bank balances  7,675,132  3,502,435 

 45,047,583  22,386,274 
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements							        
For the Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024 (Unaudited)					   

14. TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES WITH ASSOCIATED UNDERTAKINGS / RELATED PARTIES

14.1 The associated undertakings / related parties comprise of associated companies, staff retirement funds and key 
management personnel. The Company considers its Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Company 
Secretary and Directors as key management personnel. Transactions carried out with associated undertakings / 
related parties during the period, not disclose elsewhere in these condensed interim financial statements are as 
follows:	

 
Nine months ended Quarter ended

March 31 March 31
2024 2023 2024 2023

---------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------
Nature of transactions 

With associated undertakings / related 
parties:			 

Sales  865,366  323,762  118,845  142,894 
Purchases  46,832,206  87,680,990  11,325,489  28,637,883 
Insurance premium  135,616  90,841  45,661  30,225 
Agency commission  17,792  19,196  5,978  5,438 
Running royalty  1,052,388  2,351,704  377,374  1,031,417 
Return on bank deposits  1,004,483  1,070,885  664,159  379,157 

Proceeds from disposal of operating  
   fixed assets / insurance claim  5,065  2,962  4,819  161 
Donations  2,733  28,217  200  8,217 
Supervisor Fee  -    9,469  -    9,469 
Annual Subscription  1,875  1,875  625  625 
Bank and LC charges  70,709  76,415  30,879  33,732 
Interest on long term loan facility  -    694  -    -   

With other related parties:
Contribution to retirement benefit funds  133,563 114,611  44,333  37,989

With key management personnel:
- Salaries and benefits  132,795 126,163  46,232  41,471 
- Post employment benefits  8,395 7,637  2,980  2,546 
- Sale of operating fixed assets  -    19  -    -   
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INDUS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024

Notes to and Forming Part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements							        
For the Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024 (Unaudited)					   

The related party balances outstanding as at period / year end are as follows:

March 31, June 30,
2024 2023

(Un-audited) (Audited)
Nature of balances  ---------(Rupees in '000)----------

Short-term prepayments  49,108  6,082 
Accrued Return on deposits and savings accounts  124,849  440 
Bank balances and Term Deposit Receipts  15,903,562  2,564,664 
Margin held with bank against imports under LC's  567,776  11,899,070 
Warranty claims, agency commission and other receivables  301,972  281,918 
Trade and other payables  5,388,567  12,727,814 

14.2 During the period, an amount of  Rs 2.375 million (March 31, 2023: Rs 1.750 million) has been paid to non-
executive directors, as fee for attending board and other meetings.

15.	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

	 Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Consequently, differences may arise 
between the carrying value and the fair value estimates.

	 The Company classifies fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of 
the inputs used in making the measurements.	

	 Fair value hierarchy

	 The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value by valuation method. The different levels 
have been defined as follows:

	 -	 quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1);	

	 -	 inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly or indirectly (level 2); and

	 -	 inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (level 3).

					     					    	 The level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement of a financial instrument is 
categorised in its entirety shall be determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the 
fair value measurement of that financial instrument.	

15.1	 Valuation techniques used in determination of fair values within level 2.

	 Debt Securities	

	 The fair value of Federal Government securities is determined using the prices / rates available on Mutual Funds 
Association of Pakistan (MUFAP).

	 Units of mutual fund

	 The fair values of investments in units of mutual funds are determined based on their net asset values as published 
at the close of each business day. 

15.2	 During the period ended March 31, 2024, there were no transfers between level 1 and level 2 fair value measure-
ments, and no transfers into and out of level 3 fair value measurements.	

15.3	 The carrying amount of all other financial assets and financial liabilities are a reasonable approximation of their fair 
value, therefore, their fair value has not been disclosed in these condensed interim financial statements.

16.	 NON-ADJUSTING EVENT AFTER THE DATE OF STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	 The Board of Directors in its meeting held on 26th April 2024 have proposed an interim cash dividend of Rs 34.0 
per share (March 31, 2023: Rs 24.4 per share) in respect of the year ending June 30, 2024. The condensed in-
terim financial information for the quarter ended March 31, 2024, does not include the effect of this dividend which 
will be accounted for in the annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024.			 
						        

---------------- (Un-audited) ---------------- --------------- (Audited) --------------- 
-------- As at March 31, 2024 -------- ------- As at June 30, 2023 ------- 
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

--------------------------------------- Rupees in '000--------------------------------------- 

Financial assets 'at fair value
through profit or loss'

 - Government Securities
   - Market Treasury Bills  -    17,310,870  -    -    18,801,975  -   

- Listed mutual fund units  -    33,809,606  -    -    17,551,904  -   
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements							        
For the Nine Months and Quarter ended March 31, 2024 (Unaudited)					   

17.	 GENERAL

17.1 	 Figures in these condensed interim financial statements have been rounded to the nearest thousand rupees 
unless otherwise stated.

17.2 	 Corresponding figures and balances have been rearranged and / or reclassified, where considered necessary, for 
the purpose of better comparison and presentation, the effects of which are not material.

17.3 	 This condensed interim financial information was authorised for issue on 26th April 2024 by the Board of Directors 
of the Company.									       

										        

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Mohammad Ibadullah
 Chief Financial Officer 

Shinji Yanagi
Vice Chairman & Director

15.1	 Valuation techniques used in determination of fair values within level 2.

	 Debt Securities	

	 The fair value of Federal Government securities is determined using the prices / rates available on Mutual Funds 
Association of Pakistan (MUFAP).

	 Units of mutual fund

	 The fair values of investments in units of mutual funds are determined based on their net asset values as published 
at the close of each business day. 

15.2	 During the period ended March 31, 2024, there were no transfers between level 1 and level 2 fair value measure-
ments, and no transfers into and out of level 3 fair value measurements.	

15.3	 The carrying amount of all other financial assets and financial liabilities are a reasonable approximation of their fair 
value, therefore, their fair value has not been disclosed in these condensed interim financial statements.

16.	 NON-ADJUSTING EVENT AFTER THE DATE OF STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	 The Board of Directors in its meeting held on 26th April 2024 have proposed an interim cash dividend of Rs 34.0 
per share (March 31, 2023: Rs 24.4 per share) in respect of the year ending June 30, 2024. The condensed in-
terim financial information for the quarter ended March 31, 2024, does not include the effect of this dividend which 
will be accounted for in the annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024.			 
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